

67579-6

67579-6

NO. 67579-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

JENNIFER MINATO,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JAN - 6 PM 2:09

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE DEBORAH FLECK

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTOFER J. BUNDY, WSBA #19840
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
900 King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-8820

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Introduction 1

 B. The accident 2

 C. History of the Cedar River Trail where the accident occurred. 7

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 14

 A. A recreational land owner is immune if it places a conspicuous sign warning of a condition ahead. There is a prominent 90 degree turn warning sign conspicuously placed just prior to the curve complained of by plaintiff. Is King County immune? 14

 B. A recreational land owner is immune from liability if the injury causing condition was not latent, regardless of whether the plaintiff actually discovered the condition. The curve where plaintiff was injured in broad daylight was not latent. Is King County immune? 14

 C. A recreational land owner is immune unless it has actual knowledge of a dangerous and a latent condition. King County had no actual knowledge of either condition. Is King County immune? 14

 D. In order to show proximate cause, a plaintiff must show cause-in-fact without resorting to speculation. Plaintiff cannot show a 10 mph speed limit sign would have prevented this accident. Has plaintiff failed to meet her burden of producing evidence of proximate cause? . . . 15

III. ARGUMENT 15

A. Washington has a strong public policy of encouraging the public's use of recreational land by substantially limiting the liability of recreational land owners who offer use of their land for free. 15

i. A recreational land owner is immune if it places a conspicuous sign warning of a condition ahead. There is a prominent 90 degree turn warning sign conspicuously placed just prior to the curve complained of by plaintiff. King County is therefore immune. 18

ii. A recreational land owner is immune from liability if the injury causing condition was not latent, regardless of whether the plaintiff actually discovered the condition. The curve where plaintiff was injured in broad daylight was not latent. King County is therefore immune. 18

iii. A recreational land owner is immune unless it has actual knowledge of a dangerous and a latent condition. King County had no actual knowledge of either condition. King County is therefore immune. 25

iv. In order to show proximate cause, a plaintiff must show cause-in-fact without resorting to speculation. Plaintiff cannot show a 10 mph speed limit sign would have prevented this accident. Plaintiff has therefore failed to meet her burden of producing evidence of proximate cause. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Bordon v. State, 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004) 29

Chamberlain v. State, 79 Wn. App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1995) 21

Cultee v. City of Tacoma, 95 Wn. App. 505, 977 P.2d 15 (1999) 23

Davis v. State, 102 Wn. App. 177, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000) 17, 24

Gaeta v. Seattle City Light, 54 Wn. App. 603, 774 P.2d 1255 (1989) . . 20

Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co., 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75
(1998) 17, 22

Riksem v. City of Seattle, 47 Wn. App. 506, 736 P.2d 275 (1987)
. 16, 20, 25, 30

Swinehart v. City of Spokane, 145 Wn. App. 836, 187 P.3d 345 (2008) . . .
. 16, 17, 19, 21, 25

Tabak v. State, 73 Wn. App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994) 16, 22

Tennyson v. Plum Creek Timber Co., 73 Wn. App. 550, 872 P.2d 524
(1994) 15, 16, 19, 20

Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick, 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993)
. 15, 16, 20

Widman v. Johnson, 81 Wn. App. 110, 912 P.2d 1095 (1996) 22

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 4.24.210 2, 15, 16, 18, 25

RCW 4.24.200 16

WASHINGTON CIVIL COURT RULES

ER 801(c) 6

ER 802 6
